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Key Issues

 Impact on the fabric of the unlisted heritage asset
 Impact on the character of the area
 Impact on the occupiers of neighbouring properties





1.0 Description of site and proposal

1.1 The site is located to the north-easterly edge of Brandon and is accessed via a private drive to 
the east of Hall Road. Brandon is a civil parish of Hough-on-the-Hill, Lincolnshire.

1.2 This application proposes the conversion and extension of a 19th century outbuilding/carthouse. 
The barn is a brick/stone and pantile disused farm building. The building is not listed but by virtue 
of its vernacular design and historic interest is a non-designated heritage asset. It has been 
identified as a building of note within the Hough-on-the-Hill Neighbourhood Plan.

1.3 The outbuilding/carthouse is situated to the south-west of a field largely delineated by mature 
trees, hedgerows and fencing which forms the plot to which this application is subject. The plot 
lies to the north-eastern edge of Brandon and is believed to have originally formed part of a wider 
cluster of farm buildings within Brandon. A public footpath runs to the north of the plot and is 
separated by mature trees and hedgerow along the boundary perimeter.

1.4 This proposal follows a previously withdrawn application that has since been revised following 
that withdrawal.

1.5 The proposal seeks to insert new extensions to the barn to enable its conversion. The new 
elements will comprise of the following

1.6 The projecting cubist element to the front elevation of the barn measures approximately 4.1m x 
1.0m comprising of metal alloy cladding and a single ply membrane flat roof to the flat cube 
shaped addition.

1.7 The lean to extension to the southern elevation measuring approximately 9.9m x 5.4m is 
proposed to be constructed using grey timber cladding and a single ply membrane shallow 
pitched roof with black chippings.  The extension features two windows and two glazed door 
openings.  Timber cladding is proposed to the rear extension (southern elevation).

1.8 The side extension (eastern elevation) measuring approximately 3.3m x 5.3m allows for the 
original building to dominate with the original stone visible from the outside. The extension is 
proposed to comprise of materials to match the existing stone/brickwork.

1.9 The majority of the roof of the barn will comprise of clay pan tiles whilst the southern and eastern 
extension areas will be constructed using a single ply membrane. Grey aluminium windows and 
doors are proposed to be used for the openings of the barn. 

1.10 The barn will have a maximum ridge height of approximately 5.5m which is contained within the 
existing barn.

1.11 The residential curtilage is outlined as the area within the immediate setting of the barn to the 
north and south with the remainder of the site proposed to form part of a hay/storage barn, 
stables and paddocks.

1.12 The proposed hay/storage block measures approximately 6.5m x 9m with a ridge height of 4.99m 
and the stable block measures approximately 5.2m x 7.9m with a ridge height of 3.7m. The 
building is proposed to comprise of grey vertical timber cladding and metal alloy cladding with a 
wooden door and external staircase leading to the first floor having a maximum ridge height of 
4.99m.



2.0 Relevant History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
S05/1640 Barn conversion to residential dwelling Refused 31/01/2006
S99/0751 Conversion of barn to dwelling Refused 12/10/1999
S99/1314 Conversion of barn to dwelling Refused 15/02/2000

3.0 Policy Considerations

3.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 16 - Conserving and enhancing the historic environment
Hough on the Hill Neighbourhood Development Plan
Section 5 - Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places

3.2 South Kesteven District Council Core Strategy
Policy EN1 - Protection and Enhancement
Policy H1 - Residential Development
Policy SP1 - Spatial Strategy
Policy SP2 - Sustainable Communities

3.3 Submission Draft Local Plan 
(policies which are accorded some weight)
SD1 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
SD2 Principles of Sustainable Development in South Kesteven
ID2 Transport and Strategic Transport Infrastructure
EN6 The Historic Environment

3.4 Neighbourhood Plan
Hough on the Hill Neighbourhood Development Plan

4.0 SKDC Corporate Priorities

4.1 Growth – a growing population and a growing economy creates jobs, secures infrastructure and 
attracts investment.

5.0 Representations Received

South Kesteven District 
Council Footpaths Officer

Public Footpath No. 1 is located to the north of the 
development site. From the plans submitted it appears to be 
situated just outside of the proposed development site 
boundary, although care should be taken during development 
at the site that the footpath is not obstructed in any way.

Lincolnshire County Council 
- Footpaths Officers

It is expected that there will be no encroachment, either 
permanent or temporary, onto the rights of way as a result of 
the proposal

Historic Buildings Advisor 
(SKDC)

The current application includes an additional survey report 
from the structural engineer which has established that no 
underpinning will be required with no major rebuilding 
necessary for the conversion works. This is sufficient 
evidence to show that the proposal is in accordance with 
policy SP1. 

In design terms the proposed alterations and proposed cubist 
element are a positive addition providing an interesting visual 
juxtaposition between the old and new.  Having inspected the 



building on site, the principal king post roof structure is in 
remarkably good condition, and contributes strongly towards 
the significance of the barn as a non-designated heritage 
asset that can be retained and better revealed within the 
conversion works. 

Whilst there are some new interventions, the original 
character of the barn remains largely intact and the 
conversion will help to ensure the long term future of the 
building.

The floor area of the barn has been reduced, with the 
introduction of a shallow pitched roof, and the height of the 
haybarn and storage has been reduced which is more 
appropriate to the historic context, and subordinate to the 
existing principle barn. 

The colour finish of the cladding sample provided is 
sufficiently muted not to have any impact upon views into the 
site and is fitting for the rural context.

Setting the glazing back behind the existing upright beams 
better reveals the existing historic features of the building and 
is a welcome addition.

LCC Highways & SuDS 
Support

No objections (informative provided)

Parish Council One Councillor has no objection to this application but two 
object on the following grounds:

The design proposal still indicates wood cladding of the south 
extension which is out of keeping with the stone and brick 
construction of the C19 barn.

Although the applicant has reduced the overall size of the 
extensions, the total additional floor space still appears to 
exceed the guideline of 40 per cent increase to the original.

It is however noted that the applicant has brought the plans 
more in line with the Neighbourhood Plan by changing to a 
gently sloping roof on the larger of the two extensions. It is 
also noted that the applicant has attempted to make the 
stable block more appropriate to its surrounding by reducing 
its size.

Upper Witham Internal 
Drainage Board

The Board has no comments on this application.

6.0 Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1 This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of Community 
Involvement and 22 letters of representation have been received.  The points raised can be 
summarised as follows:

1. Development on this site would extend the village boundaries
2. Brandon has no sewerage system and believe that there is no further capacity for additional 
    dwellings
3. Size of development would dominate the landscape and have a detrimental effect on the



    landscape
4. No mention of owl that was known to roost in existing barn
5. Concern regarding footpaths and access around the village
6. Detrimental effect on setting of Old Hall, rear access is restricted 
7. Character of development does not fall within Neighbourhood Plan, is at odds with local 
    vernacular
8. Loss of wildlife habitat
9. Concerns regarding overlooking to the southern elevation
10. The rear extension goes against the grain of the existing building
11. The metal alloy clad box like roof extension is out of character with the existing scale, form 
      and character of the existing building
12. Substantial extensions are inappropriate
13. Proposal is contrary to SP1 and EN1 of the Core Strategy 
14. Proposed hay barn/stable building is very large and will be prominent and visible from public 
      footpath
15. Proposed materials - glass/metal cladding is inappropriate and not in keeping with Brandon
16. Reference to previous refusals for conversion to dwelling
17. Sewage Disposal/Drainage problems
18. Vehicular access cannot cope with any more traffic/access for fire brigade
19. Proposed design is not in keeping with Brandon
20. Loss of privacy
21. Noise and odour concerns
22. Storage and Hay Barn seem oversized
23. Would affect my property and fail sunlight/daylight test

6.2 1 letter of support has been received

1. The revised plans show a pitched roof extension to the south. This is of a gentle slope and 
will still leave good visibility of the original barn pantiles. This compromise is aesthetically and 
functionally effective. Note there is a minimum slope for pantiles to drain; as such this new 
roof needs to be of a different material. The natural and dark colours proposed will not draw 
attention to the roof. A number of properties in Brandon have used modern bright red pantile.

2. This application has significantly reduced the footprint and do not now detract from the barn 
      itself.
3. This is reminiscent of The Old Hall Barn northern end, where a similar extension was added 

at a lower roof line. I believe that the architect has considered local style and form of these 
buildings. In addition, Rowan Cottage has been extended twice, first roofing open pens and a 
further wing in recent years. 

4.   The application has reduced the size of the barn and hay barn/stable block and consider it is 
      in keeping with the historic use of the paddocks
4. The size of the barn is similar to the new garage to the west of Old Hall. Many buildings within 

Brandon have erected outbuildings. The aesthetic of the proposed barn and stables will be 
preferable to temporary buildings

7.0 Evaluation

7.1 Principle of the use

7.1.1 The site is located in open countryside outside the built up part of the village and Policy SP1 of 
the Adopted Core Strategy states that in the countryside development will be restricted. 
Proposals will only be considered acceptable if they are sites for:

B. agriculture, forestry or equine development

F. conversions of buildings provided that the existing building(s):

- contribute to the character & appearance of the local area by virtue of their historic,
traditional or vernacular form;

- are in sound structural condition; and



- are suitable for conversion without substantial alteration, extension or rebuilding, and that
the works to be undertaken do not detract from the character of the building(s) or their 
setting

7.1.2 Submission Draft Local Plan Policy SD2 seeks to ensure that new development accords with the 
principles of sustainable development including the conversion of buildings. In paragraph 79 of 
the NPPF it states that Local Planning Authorities should avoid the development of new isolated 
homes in the countryside unless there are special circumstances such as where the development 
would represent the optimal viable use of a heritage asset, would re-use redundant or disused 
buildings and enhance its immediate setting.

7.1.3 It is considered that the proposal for the barn conversion is acceptable in principle and in 
accordance with the criteria set out in section F of Policy SP1 as it seeks to convert an unlisted 
heritage asset in order to provide a long term use of the building. The structural survey submitted 
to demonstrate the existing building is capable of conversion is considered to meet the criteria set 
out in Policy SP1 as it indicates that the building does not require any underpinning or any major 
rebuilding works necessary for its conversion. It is also considered that the proposed extensions 
to convert the building are not so substantial that they exceed the test. Compliance with criteria F 
in terms of the impact on the character of the building and its setting is considered later in the 
report. The proposal seeks to use a large part of the site for equine development which will 
comprise of a hay/storage and stable block and three paddock areas which meets criteria B of 
Policy SP1.

7.2 Impact of the use on the character of the area

7.2.1 Policy HoH1 of the Hough-on-the-Hill Neighbourhood Plan supports development which accords 
with SP1 of the Core Strategy (2010) where it maximises opportunities to protect and enrich the 
landscape and built setting of the villages and their environs as defined within the Landscape 
Assessment (October 2013).

7.2.2 The Landscape Assessment set out in the Neighbourhood Plan states that extensions should be 
sympathetic, set-back and subordinate and in keeping with general character of the village. Roof 
pitches should be in harmony with the original palette for the village although exemptions would 
be made for innovative, contemporary solutions that successfully integrate modern architectural 
design. Natural roof tiles are encouraged i.e. slates, pantiles, plain tiles. In addition, wildlife 
features are encouraged as well as consideration being given to vehicle arrangements and key 
views to which this application is one identified within the adopted plan.

7.2.3 Policy HoH2 of the adopted Neighbourhood Plan state that new development should be 
sympathetic to the existing form, scale and character of its location and be appropriate to its rural 
context. Development should respond to both the built and natural environment.

7.2.4 Policy H0H4 of the Neighbourhood Plan states that development which would result in the loss of 
all or part of a heritage asset will not be supported unless it can be demonstrated that the public 
benefits would outweigh the harm caused.

7.2.5 Policy H0H11 of the Neighbourhood Plan states that development should be supported where it 
would maintain features which define the character and setting of the Parish, as set out in the 
Landscape Assessment. In particular, development which would impact on views into and out of 
the village should demonstrate these features have been sensitively and appropriately 
considered and incorporated and/or mitigated as necessary.

7.2.6 Policy EN1 of the of the Adopted Core Strategy states that development must be appropriate to 
the character and significant natural, historic and cultural attributes and features of the landscape 
within which it is situated, and contribute to its conservation, enhancement or restoration.

7.2.7 Submission Draft Local Plan Policy EN6 seeks to protect and enhance heritage assets within the 
District.



7.2.8 Paragraph 127 of the NPPF states that planning policies and considerations should ensure 
developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built 
environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation 
or change.

7.2.9 Paragraph 192 of the NPPF states that Local Planning Authorities should take account of the 
desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage assets and put them to viable 
uses consistent with their conservation and making a positive contribution to local character and 
distinctiveness.

7.2.10 The site currently comprises of the redundant barn and paddock area believed to have been 
used most recently for pasture and reflects the rural character of Brandon and its historic use. 

7.2.11 The proposed alterations to the unlisted heritage asset have been amended slightly following 
consultation with the conservation officer and the Council's urban design officer so as to better 
reveal elements of the barn to the front elevation. This will result in setting the glazing back 
behind the existing upright beams which is welcomed by the conservation officer. It is considered 
that the proposal allows for the original barn to be seen and understood whilst balancing this with 
more contemporary add-ons so as to enable the long term use of the building. Each element of 
the proposed alterations to the barn are described in more detail below. 

7.2.12 Whilst the projecting element to the northern elevation dominates and blocks from sight the end 
brick pier it does allow views of the original roof structure/beams and therefore on balance is 
considered to be an acceptable element of the proposed conversion. A sample of the proposed 
alloy cladding has been viewed by the conservation officer who is satisfied that the proposed 
materials are in keeping with the unlisted heritage asset and in the context of the wider setting to 
which the barn find itself.

7.2.13 The side extension to the eastern elevation differs in its approach as the other two add on 
features are much more contemporary in their design whereas this element seeks to use stone 
and roof tiles to match the existing structure. However, the openness of the design and blend of 
both old and new are considered to be acceptable subject to conditions.

7.2.14 The lean to extension features two windows and two glazed door openings and has been 
amended so as to include a pitched roof to reflect the Hough-on-the-Hill Neighbourhood Plan. 
Whilst this proposed new element is contemporary in its design it is considered that this new 
extension is acceptable and is readable within the historic context of the original 
outbuilding/cartshed. The proposed materials are considered to be acceptable and an 
appropriate reflection of both the historic and more contemporary elements of the building.

7.2.15 It is considered that the proposed hay/storage and stable area as well as much of the plot for use 
as horse paddocks would be in keeping with the rural character and appearance of the 
surrounding amenity. The ridge height and palette of materials have been addressed so as to be 
visibility subservient to the unlisted heritage asset. Whilst the building is not strictly in keeping 
with the materials palette of residential buildings in the area it is considered that this is no less 
appropriate due to the proposed use. The choice of materials is a reflection of the equine use 
which is being proposed in a similar way that any agricultural building would be different to 
building a structure for residential use. The proposal is considered to be compatible with the 
previous use of the land which is believed to have been for pasture.

7.2.16 In summary it is considered that whilst the proposal does include alterations to the unlisted 
heritage asset, these alterations on balance allow for the long term use and ultimately the 
conservation of an unlisted heritage asset. The contemporary design and materials palette is 
considered to be acceptable and in keeping with the character and appearance of Brandon. It is 
therefore considered that the choice of materials offers a contemporary feel that can effectively 
integrate the old and new elements whilst not detracting from the character and appearance of 
the area or having a negative impact upon the neighbouring properties. It is therefore considered 
that the proposal is in accordance with Core Strategy Policy EN1, Submission Draft Local Plan 
Policy EN6 and Policies H0H1, H0H2 and H0H11 of the Hough on the Hill Neighbourhood Plan.



7.3 Impact of the proposal upon neighbouring properties

7.3.1 The lean-to extension to the southern elevation of the barn is proposed to be over 23 metres from 
the nearest property and therefore it is considered that there will be no negative impact in terms 
of overlooking to the neighbouring properties. 

7.3.2 The proposed hay/storage barn and stables is of simple design and reflects the equestrian use of 
the building and surrounding land to the east as paddocks. The building will be approximately 
15.5m away from the nearest dwelling which is located to the west of the site and lies opposite 
the track used to gain access to the proposed dwelling. The ridge height is proposed to be 4.99m 
and therefore it is considered that the proposed design and scale of the building will not pose an 
adverse effect upon the neighbouring properties.

7.4 Highway issues

7.4.1 Policy HOH15 of the Neighbourhood Plan states that new development should wherever possible 
ensure that access to existing permissive rights of way are maintained. 

7.4.2 The proposed development would be accessed via an existing track that runs along the northern 
boundary of the site. It is considered that the access would not have a negative impact on the 
highway and provide adequate parking. LCC Highways and SuDS have raised no objections to 
the proposal. It is therefore considered that the proposal is in accordance with section 9 of the 
NPPF.

7.4.3 It is noted that concerns have been raised about a legal dispute over access to neighbouring 
properties however the constraints mapping indicates that the public right of way is not affected in 
this instance and therefore the issues appear to be a civil matter and not a planning matter 
between the interested parties.

8.0 Crime and Disorder

8.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 
implications.

9.0 Human Rights Implications

9.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and home) of 
the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this recommendation.

9.2 It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10.0 Conclusion

10.1 The principle of the conversion is considered acceptable as the building is of historical 
significance to the character and appearance of the local area and its conversion would result in 
its long term conservation and use.  In addition, a new building is proposed to create a 
hay/storage and horse stables block within the plot thus reducing the overall residential curtilage. 

10.2 It is considered that the proposed hay/storage and stables block will not detract from the 
important views in and out of the village of Brandon as identified within the Landscape 
Assessment of the adopted Hough on the Hill Neighbourhood Plan. The proposed equine use of 
the buildings and land is considered to be in keeping with the rural character and appearance of 
the area. The proposal in its entirety offers a long term use of the unlisted heritage asset for 
residential purposes alongside the use of the majority of the plot for the welfare of horses that 
graze in the three paddock areas. 



10.3 It is therefore considered that the proposal is acceptable and in accordance with para. 192 of the 
NPPF, Policies HoH1, HoH2 and HoH11 of the adopted Hough on the Hill Neighbourhood Plan, 
Policy SP1 and EN1 of the Core Strategy (2010). It is recommended that the proposal is 
approved, subject to conditions.

11.0 RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following 
conditions

Time Limit for Commencement

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out in Section 91 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Approved Plans

 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following list of 
approved plans:

Drawing No. 0396-AM2-GP-LP Location Plan
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-GP-SP Site Plan
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-DP-CP Design Proposal
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-GP-DP Distances Plan
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PFP-1 Proposed GF
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PFP-1 Proposed FF
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PFP-2 Proposed Roof Plan
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PEP-1 Proposed Elevations
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PEP-2 Proposed Elevations
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PSP Proposed Section
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PSP Proposed Plan Section
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-P3DS1 Proposed 3D Sections
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PSFP1 Proposed Hay Barn & Stable Floor Plans
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PSEP-1
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PSEP-2
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PS3DS-1 3D Sections
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PSEP Proposed Site Elevations
Drawing No. 0396-AM2-PV-1 Material Palette

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
     
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

Before the Development is Commenced

 3 Before any of the works to the extension on the eastern elevations of the building(s) hereby 
permitted are begun, samples of the materials (including colour of any render, paintwork or 
colourwash) to be used in the construction of the external surfaces shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance with Policy 
EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

 4 Before the works to provide the boundary treatments hereby permitted are commenced, a plan 
indicating the heights, positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected 
shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 



Reason: To provide a satisfactory appearance to any boundary treatments and by screening rear 
gardens from public view, in the interests of the privacy and amenity of the occupants of the 
proposed dwellings and in accordance with Policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core 
Strategy (July 2010).

 5 Before the installation of any of the new external windows and/or doors hereby consented, full 
details of all proposed joinery works for those windows/doors, including 1:20 sample elevations and 
1:1 joinery profiles, shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory preservation of the building and in accordance with Policy EN1 
of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

 6 Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, a written scheme of archaeological 
investigation shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to provide a reasonable opportunity to record the history of the site and in 
accordance with Policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010) and 
Paragraph 199 of the NPPF.

 7 Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, a scheme for the treatment of surface and 
foul water drainage shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory surface and foul water drainage is provided in 
accordance with Policy EN2 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

During Building Works

 8 The external joinery works hereby permitted shall be constructed of wood with no trickle vents and 
retained as such thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory preservation of the character of the building and in accordance 
with Policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010) 

 9 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations set out in the 
Protected Species & Bat Survey Report (received 24 October 2018.

Reason: To ensure that the conversion works to the existing barn are carried out in a way that 
minimises the impact on local wildlife found in the area.

10 Prior to the commencement of any works of demolition and rebuilding authorised by this permission, 
the person/s undertaking the works shall take such measures as may be necessary to secure the 
stability of the parts of the buildings, or adjacent buildings, which are to be retained.

Reason: To ensure the preservation of the building is considered to be worthy of retention and 
conversion to an alternative use because of its importance as an examples of traditional buildings 
that make an important contribution to the distinctiveness of the District.

11 The roof lights to be installed in the building shall be of a 'conservation' type, details of which shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior to installation.  Only such details as may be 
approved in writing shall be used in the approved works of conversion.

Reason: To ensure that the type of rooflight installed is in-keeping with the character and 
appearance of the building being converted.

12 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied, a plan clearly outlining the 
residential curtilage shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.



Reason: To ensure that the residential curtilage is restricted so as to preserve the character and 
appearance of the local amenity in accordance with Policy EN1 of the Core Strategy.

13 Before the rainwater goods are installed details shall be submitted to the local planning authority of 
the type of rainwater goods to be installed on the building/s and the means of fixing the goods to the 
building.  Only such type of rainwater goods and fixings as may be approved writing shall be used 
on the building.

Reason: To ensure that the type of rainwater goods and their means of being secured to the building 
are appropriate for the context.  Only such type rainwater goods and fixings as may be approved in 
writing shall be installed on the building.

14 Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, details of hard landscaping works shall 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Details shall 
include:

i. means of enclosure including fencing details within the site

Reason: Hard and soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the 
development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policy EN1 of the 
adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

Before the Development is Occupied

15 The archaeological investigations shall be completed in accordance with the approved Written 
Scheme of Investigations.

Reason: In order to provide a reasonable opportunity to record the history of the site and in 
accordance with Policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010) and 
Paragraph 199 of the NPPF.

16 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is brought into use, the external surfaces shall 
have been completed in accordance with the approved details.
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance with Policy 
EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

17 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is brought into use, the works to provide the 
surface and foul water drainage shall have been completed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory surface and foul water drainage is provided in 
accordance with Policy EN2 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

18 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is brought into use, the works to provide the 
boundary treatments shall have been completed in accordance with the approved boundary 
treatment scheme. 

Reason: To provide a satisfactory appearance to any boundary treatments and by screening rear 
gardens from public view, in the interests of the privacy and amenity of the occupants of the 
proposed dwellings and in accordance with Policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core 
Strategy (July 2010).

19 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is brought into use, all hard landscape works 
shall have been carried out in accordance with the approved hard landscaping details. 

Reason: Hard landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the development and 
its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policy EN1 of the adopted South 
Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).



20 Before the part of the building being altered is first brought into use, the joinery works for all windows 
and doors shall have been completed in accordance with the approved joinery details.
 
Reason: To ensure the satisfactory preservation of the building and in accordance with Policy EN1 
of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

21 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is brought into use, all rainwater goods shall 
have been carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the type of rainwater goods and their means of being secured to the building 
are appropriate for the context.  Only such type rainwater goods and fixings as may be approved in 
writing shall be installed on the building.

Ongoing Conditions

22 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no enlargement, improvement or other alteration to the property 
other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be carried out without Planning 
Permission first having been granted by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties.

23 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B & C of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-
enacting that Order with or without modification), no window, dormer window, rooflight or other shall 
be inserted into any elevation of the property other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission without Planning Permission first having been granted by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties.

24 No chimneys or flues shall be installed on the building other than those shown on the approved 
drawings without the express consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that any additional chimneys and/or flues do not compromise the character or 
appearance of the building.

25 The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans which outline 
the residential curtilage.

Reason: So as to restrict the residential curtilage to a defined area so as to preserve the character 
and appearance of the local amenity in accordance with Policy EN1 of the Core Strategy.

Standard Note(s) to Applicant:

 1 Consideration should be given to the storage and disposal of horse manure.

Whilst the regulations as set down by the Environment Protection Act 1990 apply to commercial 
premises consideration should be given to applying the same standards as this will help to prevent 
pollution of the environment and public nuisance.

 2 Please contact the Lincolnshire County Council Streetworks and Permitting Team on 01522 782070 
to discuss any proposed statutory utility connections and any other works which will be required 
within the public highway in association with the development permitted under this consent. This will 
enable Lincolnshire County Council to assist in the coordination and timings of these works.
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Barn conversion -Existing floor plan

Barn Conversion – Existing Elevations



Barn Conversion – Proposed Ground Floor Plan

Barn Conversion – Proposed First Floor Plan
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